
PARTIAL TRIAL LIST OF KURT E. ALEXANDER, B.C.S. 
Board Certified in Civil Trial Law 

The Florida Bar 
The National Board of Trial Advocacy 

An AV® Preeminent™ rated attorney by Martindale-Hubbell 
  

 
 Title    : David H. Woodring v. William R. Battin    

Court    : 18th Circuit Civil, Brevard County 
Judge    : Hon. Frank Pound  
Client    : William R. Battin 
Outcome   : $2,500.00 
      

Defendant held teenagers at gun point face down on public roadway after 
catching them joy riding on his property.  

 
 Title    : Saundra & Fred Nehrbas v. Andre &       
      Dominique Blanc 

Court    : 18th Circuit Court, Brevard County 
Judge    : Hon. Frank Pound 
Client    : Andre & Dominique Blanc 
Outcome   : Defense Verdict -Admitted Liability. New trial ordered. 
 
     Dog attack on female Defendant with Multiple Sclerosis using cane. 

 
 Title    : Joseph Clifford v. Food Lion      
 Court    : 7th Circuit Civil, St. Johns County 
 Judge    : Hon. J. Michael Traynor  
 Client    : Defendant 
 Outcome   : Defense Verdict. 
  
 
      Premises Liability. 
 
 Title    : Katheryne B. Starks v. Winn Dixie Stores,     
      Inc. 

Court    : 18th Circuit Civil, Brevard County 
Judge    : Hon. Charles Holcomb 
Client    : Winn Dixie  
Outcome   : $65,000.00 
 
     Premises Liability.  Slip and Fall. 
 

 Title    : Jennifer R. Perkins v. Nicholas Bradbury    
Court    : 18th Circuit Civil, Brevard County 
Judge    : Hon. Tonya Rainwater 
Client    : Nicholas Bradbury 
Outcome   : $52,500.00 
 



     Auto accident. 
 
 Title    : Ellen M. Sills v. State Farm Mutual      
      Automobile Ins. Co. 

Court    : 18th Circuit Civil, Brevard County 
Judge    : Hon. A. B. Majeed 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : Plaintiff Verdict; $795.00 
 
     Auto accident.  Uninsured motorist case. 

 
 Title    : Rahammet Mohammed v. Bertha Lima     
      Pierce & Paul Douglas, Et. al 

Court    : 18th Circuit Civil, Brevard County 
Judge    : Hon. Frank Pound 
Client    : Bertha Lima Pierce 
Outcome   : $7,500.00 - Settled During Trial, after Cross Exam of Plaintiff. 
   
     Multiple vehicle auto accident. 

 
 Title    : Anne Litke & William Litke v. National     
      Sealcoat, Inc. 

Court    : 18th Circuit Civil, Seminole/ Brevard  
     County  
Judge    : Hon. Alan A. Dickey 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $117,500.00 

 
Premises Liability.  Construction area.  Multiple disabling back fusion 
surgeries and other injuries.  New trial Ordered because Judge thought 
verdict was unreasonably low.  Settled later for amount of pretrial offer. 

 
 Title    : Michelle & David Sendler v. Gene &     
      Elizabeth Laspina 

Court    : 18th Circuit Civil, Brevard County 
Judge    : Hon. Edward M. Jackson 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $30,000.00 - Settled During Trial       
 
     Auto accident. 

 
 
 
 Title    : Jerry & Theresa Freeman v. Dix      
      Construction Co. 

Court    : Orange County, Circuit Civil 
Judge    : Hon. George A. Sprinkle 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $211,000.00 



 
Premises Liability.  Fall from roof.  Brain damage and other injuries in 30 
year old father of 3 children. 

 
 Title    : Mary Belle Skinner v. Melvin & Georgia     
      Weisberg 

Court    : 18th Circuit Court, Brevard County 
Judge    : Hon. Frank Pound 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : Defense Verdict. 
 
     Premises Liability.  Maid sued for fall in home of employer. 

 
 Title    : Shirley Jackson v. Food Lion, Inc.     

Court    : 18th Circuit Civil, Brevard County 
Judge    : Hon. Frank Pound 
Client    : Food Lion, Inc. 
Outcome   : Defense Verdict.   
 
    Premises Liability. Judge awarded Additur of $1,800.00 (reversed on 

appeal…$0) 
 
 Title    : Joan & Henry Cacamis v. Food Lion, Inc.    

Court    : 18th Circuit Civil, Brevard County 
Judge    : Hon. Kerry I. Evander 
Client    : Food Lion, Inc. 
Outcome   : Hung Jury. 
 

Premises Liability.  Back surgery.  Consortium Claim from spouse in 
wheelchair who claimed Plaintiff unable to provide care as before. 

 
 
 Title    : Joan & Henry Cacamis v. Food Lion, Inc.    

Court    : 18th Circuit Civil, Brevard County 
Judge    : Hon. Kerry I. Evander 
Client    : Food Lion, Inc. 
Outcome   : $100,000.00 
 
     Premises Liability.  See above. 

 
 
 
 Title    : Paul & Marjorie Bowes v. Food Lion, Inc.    

Court    : 9th Circuit Civil, Orange County 
Judge    : Hon. Joseph P. Baker 
Client    : Food Lion, Inc. 
Outcome   : $97,635.25 
 



Premises Liability.  88-year-old Plaintiff with broken femur and other 
injuries. 

 
 Title    : Beverly Gail Ellis v. Food Lion, Inc.     

Court    : 9th Circuit Civil, Orange County 
Judge    : Hon. Alice Blackwell White 
Client    : Food Lion, Inc. 
Outcome   : Defense Verdict 
 
     Premises Liability.  Herniated disks and surgery. 

 
 
 Title    : Elizabeth Ferraiolo v. Food Lion, Inc.    

Court    : 9th Circuit Civil, Osceola County 
Judge    : Hon. John H. Adams, Sr. 
Client    : Food Lion, Inc. 
Outcome   : $1,000.00 
 
     Premises Liability.  Slip and fall. 
 

 Title    : Shirley R. Stephens, v. Food Lion     
 Court    : 7th Circuit Civil, Volusia County 
 Judge    : Hon. David A. Monaco 
 Outcome   : Defense Verdict. 
  
 
      Premises Liability.  Slip and fall. 
 
 Title    : Sims v. Food Lion       
 Court    : 7th Circuit Civil, Volusia County 
 Judge    : Hon. Robert K. Rouse 
 Client    : Defendant 

Outcome   : Defense Verdict. 
 
      Premises Liability.  Slip and fall. 
 
 Title    : Janie  & Sam Love v. Food Lion, Inc.    

Court    : 9th Circuit Court, Orange County 
Judge    : Hon. Lawrence R. Kirkwood 
Client    : Food Lion, Inc. 
Outcome   : Defense Verdict. 
 
     Premises Liability. 

  
 Title    : Elizabeth Bryant v. Food Lion, Inc.     

Court    : 9th Circuit Civil, Orange County 
Judge    : Hon. William C. Gridley 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : Defense Verdict. 



 
     Premises Liability. 

 
 Title    : Duncan v. Food Lion       
 Court    : 7th Circuit Civil, Volusia County 
 Judge    : Hon. Robert K. Rouse 
 Client    : Defendant 
 Outcome   : Defense Verdict. 
  
 
      Premises Liability. 
 
 Title    : Henry Bowles v. Larry Bowman Mims &     
      Food Lion, Inc.  

Court    : 18th Circuit Civil, Seminole County 
Judge    : Hon. James Perry 
Client    : Defendants 
Outcome   : Defense Verdict. 
 
     Truck accident.  5 herniated disks. 

     
 
 
 Title    : Beatrice A. Ireland v. Food Lion, Inc.    

Court    : 9th Circuit Civil, Osceola County 
Judge    : Hon. John G. Adams 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $28,149.38 
 
 
     Premises Liability.  Elderly female Plaintiff.  Broken hip. 
 

 
 Title    : Johnson v. Food Lion       
 Court    : 7th Circuit Civil, Volusia County 
 Judge    : Hon. David M. Walsh 
 Client    : Defendant 
 Outcome   : Defense Verdict. 
  
  

Premises Liability. 
      
 
 Title    : Lewis v. Food Lion       
 Court    : 7th Circuit Civil, Volusia County 
 Judge    : Hon. Edwin P.B. Sanders 
 Outcome   : Defense Verdict. 
  
 



      Premises Liability. 
 
 Title    : Gorman v. Food Lion       
 Court    : 7th Circuit Civil, Volusia County 
 Judge    : Hon. David Walsh 
 Client    : Defendant 
 Outcome   : $91,755.87; Plaintiff settled for $70,000 on  
      appeal. 
   
      Premises Liability. 
 
 Title    : Irene McQuillen v. Kash N Karry Food     
      Stores, Inc.  

Court    : 13th Circuit Civil, Hillsborough County 
Judge    : Hon. Sam Pendino 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $2,500.00 (costs) 
 
     Premises Liability 
 

 Title    : Lisa M. Lancaster v. Food Lion, Inc.     
Court    : 7th Circuit Civil, Volusia County 
Judge    : Hon. J. David Walsh 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $25,000.00 
 
     Premises Liability. 

 
 Title    : Shannon v. Kash N Karry      
 Court    : 6th Circuit Civil, Pinellas County 
 Judge    : Hon. 
 Outcome   : Liability tried during trial only;  

Defendant 100% liable; Plaintiff 0% 
Settled damages at mediation $22,500 

  
 
      Premises Liability 
 
 
 Title    : Donna Headley and Sean Headley v. Food     
      Lion, Inc. 

Court    : 7th Circuit Civil, Volusia County 
Judge    : Hon. Edwin P. B. Sanders 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : Defense Verdict. 
Opposing Counsel  : David R. Heil, Esq., 
  
     Premises Liability. 
 



 
 Title    : Elizabeth Kramer v. Food Lion     
 Court    : 7th Circuit Civil, Volusia County 
 Judge    : Hon. David J. Walsh 
 Outcome   : Defense Verdict. 
 
      Premises Liability. 
 
 Title    : Darrell J. Miller and Kathryn Miller v. Kash     
      N Karry Food Stores, Inc., and Developers  
      Diversified Realty Corporation 

Court    : 13th Circuit Civil, Hillsborough County 
Judge    : Hon. William P. Levens 
Client    : Defendant Kash N Karry Food Stores, Inc. 
Outcome   : Defense Verdict. 

 
Premises Liability. 

 
 Title    : Martha Moreno v. Kash N Karry Food     
      Stores, Inc. 

Court    : 13th Circuit Civil, Hillsborough County 
Judge    : Hon. J. Kevin Carey 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : Defense Verdict. 
 
     Premises Liability.  Plaintiff attorneys took deposition of Defendant’s  

employee without the knowledge or presence of Defense Counsel. 
 
 
 Title    : Herman L. King v. Save And Pack      

Court    : 13th Circuit Civil, Hillsborough County 
Judge    : Hon. Herbert Baumann, Jr. 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $869.00 
 
     Premises Liability. 
 
 

 
 Title    : Mattie Pearl Hill v. Kash N Karry Food     
      Stores, Inc. 

Court    : 13th Circuit Civil, Hillsborough County 
Judge    : Hon. Sam D. Pendino 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : Plaintiff dismissed case w/prejudice after cross- 
     exam of Plaintiff. 
 
     Premises Liability. 

 



 
 Title    : Ilene Blitz v. Kash N Karry Food Stores,     
      Inc., d/b/a Kash N Karry Discount  
      Supermarkets. 

Court    : 20th Circuit Civil, Lee County 
Judge    : Hon. John Carlin 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : Defense Verdict. 

 
     Premises Liability.  Slip and fall. 
 

 
 Title    : Mixon v. Plaza Owners Associates, Inc.    

Court    : 18th Circuit Civil, Brevard County 
Judge    : John D. Moxley, Jr. 
Client    : Defendants 
Outcome   : Defense Verdict. 
 
     Premises Liability.  Elderly female Plaintiff with severe Emphysema.   

Trip and fall. 
 
 
 Title    : Bagley v. Food Lion, Inc.      

Court    : 9th Circuit Civil, Orange County 
Judge    : Hon. J. Cohen 
Client    : Defendants 
Outcome   : Defense Verdict. 
 
     Premises Liability.  Trip and fall. 
 

 Title    : Patricia Price v. State Farm Fire & Casualty     
      Co. 

Court    : 5th Circuit Civil, Marion County 
Judge    : Hon. Jack Singbush 
Client    : Defendants 
Outcome   : $22,500.00 
 
     Herniated Disk.  Professional Dancer Plaintiff. 

Auto accident.  Plaintiff was professional dancer who could no longer 
dance. 

 
 
 Title    : Van Kramer v. Eddlemon       

Court    : 18th Circuit Civil; Brevard County 
Judge    : Hon. George B. Turner 
Client    : Defendants 
Outcome   : $393,280.00 
      

No Permanent Injury, No Pain and Suffering, 



     Admitted Liability.  Claimed Herniated Disk 
     Surgery Necessitated by Auto Accident, in addition to other claimed 

injuries. 
 
 
 Title    : Hardy v. Adams      

Court    : 9th Circuit, Civil; Seminole County 
Judge    : Hon. Clayton D. Simmons  
Client    : Defendants 
Outcome   : $38,878.45 
 

      Auto Accident. Admitted Liability. 
      Claimed 5 Herniated Disks. 
 
 
 Title    : Mathews v. Meredith’s Bridal Shop     

Court    : 18th Circuit Civil, Brevard County 
Judge    : Hon. George Turner 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $345,000.00 
 

      No Permanent Injury; No Pain & Suffering; 
      Admitted Liability. Auto Accident. Claimed  
      Brain Damage, Herniated Thoracic Disk,  
      Syrinx through 4 Levels of Thoracic Spine,  
      and Pituitary Injury Causing almost complete Hair Loss in  
      21-year old female Plaintiff. 
 
 
 Title    : Soules v. Carousel/Sullivan      

Court    : 18th Circuit Civil, Brevard County 
Judge    : Hon. Tonya B. Rainwater 
Client    : Defendants 
Outcome   : $341,248.37 
 
     Admitted Liability; Auto Accident.  

Spinal Fusion Surgery for Herniated Disk, Chronic  
     Pain Syndrome, Disability, etc., and other injuries in single parent 

Firefighter. 
 
 
 Title    : Elizabeth Bilbrey v. State Farm Automobile     
      Ins. Co. 

Court    : 5th Circuit Civil, Marion County 
Judge    : Hon. Jack Singbush 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : Defense Verdict.  
 
     Admitted Liability.  Uninsured Motorist  



     Case. Chest Surgery. 
 
 
 Title    : Raymond Hanshaw v. State Farm     
      Automobile Ins. Co.  

Court    : 5th Circuit Civil, Marion County 
Judge    : Hon. Brian D. Lambert 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $250k Plaintiff Verdict;  
     High-Low Agreement in place;  
     $100k to Plaintiffs 

 
      Admitted liability.  Auto accident.  Plaintiff  
      claimed aggravation of pre-existing  
      Neurofibromatosis and other injuries.  Uninsured motorist case.  Plaintiffs 

met and married in Bible College. 
 
 
 Title    : Craig Steven Elken v. Raymond      

    Phillip Pecoraro 
Court    : 18th Circuit Civil, Brevard County 
Judge    : Hon. John Dean Moxley 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : Defense Verdict. 
      

Auto versus bicycle accident. Hip surgery and knee surgery necessitated 
by accident.   
 
     

 Title    : Kennedy v. State Farm      
Court    : 18TH Circuit Civil, Brevard County 
Judge    : Hon. Tanya Rainwater 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $3,800,379.30 Plaintiff verdict; 
     High-Low Agreement in place;  
     $2,000,000.00 to Plaintiff. 

 
Admitted liability for two auto accident cases consolidated.  Uninsured 
motorist cases. 
Four back and neck fusion surgeries in a formerly active duty Orange 
County Sheriff, now disabled. $3,800,379.30 Plaintiff verdict;  
High-Low Agreement in place; $2,000,000.00 to Plaintiff.   

 
 
 Title    : Santrock v. Panasis       

Court    : 7TH Circuit Civil, Volusia County 
Judge    : Hon. Robert Rouse, Jr. 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : Defense Verdict. 



 
Auto Accident.  Defendant 17 yr. old female attempted to pass vehicle that 
turned left.  Both vehicles total loss.  Approx. $18k in past meds.  
Herniated Cervical Disk and surgery. 

 
 Title    : Sink v. Deratany       

Court    : 18TH Circuit Civil, Brevard County 
Judge    : Hon. George Turner 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $395,018.77 
 

Auto Accident.  High speed rear end collision (Lincoln Navigator versus 
PT Cruiser) while Defendant was yelling at spouse on the phone.  Four 
level thoracic fusion surgery.  Approx. $180,000.00 in unpaid medical 
bills.  

 
 Title    : McCray v. GEICO       

Court    : Orange County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. Heather Higby 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $1,700 
 

Auto Accident.   
 
 
 Title    : Waymire v. Tennyson      

Court    : Volusia County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. Richard S. Graham 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $16,856.88 
 

No Permanent Injury; No Pain and Suffering.; Admitted liability.  Rear 
End Auto Accident. Claimed aggravation of Lumbar Herniated Disk and 
Degenerative Disk Disease.  Past Medical Bills of $11,858.88.   
 
 

 Title    : Hadley v. Jones      
Court    : Marion County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. Sandra King 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $0, to be reduced from $6,000 Verdict; Proposal for Settlement in 

Defendant’s favor triggered. 
 

Wrongful Death Case.  Defendant driver of a full size pickup truck left his 
lane of travel, ran over, and killed a pedestrian who was walking in the 
emergency lane late one evening in a rural, unlighted area.  Decedent was 
intoxicated, walking with traffic, and pushing a bicycle.  Jury found 
decedent 60% responsible and driver 40%.  Alcohol statute and Proposal 
for Settlement triggered in Defendant’s favor. 



 
Judge granted New Trial.  Verdict “too favorable for defense.” 

 
 
 Title    : Evans v. Korecta      

Court    : Brevard County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. George Maxwell 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : Defense Verdict;  

Proposal for Settlement in Defendant’s favor triggered. 
 

Auto versus Pedestrian accident.  Defendant accidentally shifted into drive 
instead of reverse when trying to leave a parking space, and struck a 
pedestrian who was on a sidewalk, pinning him to a wall.  Plaintiff had 
admissible felony convictions. 
 
 

 Title    : Lancaster v. Arnold      
Court    : Seminole County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. Alan Dickey 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $30,528.10; 25% of Liability against Plaintiff. 

Proposal for Settlement in Defendant’s favor triggered. 
 

Auto accident.  Defendant vehicle struck Plaintiff vehicle on Driver’s side.  
Plaintiff claimed brain injury, in addition to 3 herniated cervical disks that 
require surgery.  Plaintiff asked for $1 million. 
 
Judge granted Additur of $250,000 for additional pain and suffering 
damages.  Judge stated Verdict was “shockingly low.”  Jury awarded total 
of $5,000 for Pain and Suffering. 
 
 

 Title    : Garrett v. USAA      
Court    : Brevard County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. Lisa Davidson 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $900,000. 
 

Admitted Liability.  Auto accident/Uninsured Motorist Coverage case. 
Defendant vehicle struck Plaintiff vehicle in rear in front of high school.  
Severe property damage.  16-year-old Plaintiff claimed 2 herniated disks, 
verified by MRI, requiring 2 surgeries, and a lost 4-year University 
Swimming Scholarship at Georgia Tech.   
 
 
 
 
 



 Title    : Thomas v. GEICO      
Court    : Orange County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. John Marshall Kest 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $83,647 before setoffs.  Proposal for Settlement by Defendant $100,000.   
     Verdict to be Reduced to Zero. Plaintiff to owe Defendant. 

 
Auto accident/Uninsured Motorist Coverage case. Plaintiff’s small pickup 
truck struck an H2 Hummer in the passenger side after the H2 turned left 
in front of Plaintiff. Jury apportioned Negligence 50/50. 
Severe property damage.  Plaintiff claimed Traumatic Brain Injury and 5 
herniated cervical disks.  Damages claimed in excess of $5 million.    
 
 

 Title    : Gustavsson v. Beck and Holder     
Court    : Volusia County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. Sandra Upchurch 
Client    : Defendants 
Outcome   : $4,996.68.   

Comparative Negligence, Plaintiff 99%; Defendants 1%. 
     Total Past Meds:  $507,700.00 

 
Auto accident versus Pedestrian.  Plaintiff, as a pedestrian, was struck by 
Defendant’s Chevy Suburban.  Plaintiff was walking along the road, 
against traffic, at 9:20pm, in Deltona, FL.  Defendant argued that Plaintiff 
should not have been walking where he did when he was struck. Broken 
femur.  Rod implanted.  Facial reconstructive surgery.  Multiple MRSA 
infections, and 4 surgeries to right leg and knee.  Damages claimed in 
excess of $1 million.    

 
 
 Title    : Hall v. McCarthy       

Court    : Volusia County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. Sandra Upchurch 
Client    : Defendants 
Outcome   : $56,520.00   

Comparative Negligence, Plaintiff 70%; Defendants 30%. 
Total Past Meds:  $93,000  
High-Low Agreement of $100,000 - $500,000.  Low was paid. 
 
Auto accident.  Admitted Permanent Injuries.  Claimed Brain Injury and 
multiple Shoulder surgeries.  Defendant turned left in front of Plaintiff, 
who had right of way, and stopped abruptly in Plaintiff’s lane of travel, 
allegedly to avoid hitting another vehicle.  Plaintiff claimed permanent 
brain injury, and multiple shoulder surgeries.  Defense orthopedic expert 
opined shoulder injury was caused by accident.  Setoffs reduce verdict 
further.   

 
 



 Title    : Miranda v. Lin, Sheahan, and Walmart    
Court    : Alachua County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. Toby Monaco 
Client    : Defendants 
Outcome   : Settled on day 4 of planned two week trial.   

Confidentiality agreement.   
Extremely favorable settlement I cannot disclose. 
 
Defamation Per Se.  Punitive Damages claimed.  Medical doctor, pain 
medicine specialist, sued Pharmacists and Walmart for allegedly making 
defamatory statements about doctor, refusing to fill prescriptions, and 
harming his reputation, resulting in him closing practice and leaving town.  
No demand until day 3 of trial.  Plaintiff would not discuss settlement 
under $1 million before trial.  Settled at close of Plaintiff’s case under very 
advantageous and confidential terms. 

 
 
 Title    : Priest v. Velisek        

Court    : Brevard County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. George Turner 
Client    : Defendants 
Outcome   :  $229,126.67 

 
Brain Injury and Herniated Disks, neck and low back.  Rear end 
automobile accident on highway.  Plaintiff had previous brain injury, 
involving paralysis.  Re-learned how to walk.  Aggravation of preexisting 
brain injury, and new herniated disks.  New Trial Ordered. 
 
 

 Title    : Lawson v. Liebowitz        
Court    : Brevard County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. George Turner 
Client    : Defendants 
Outcome   :  $1,266,806.82.  Plaintiff 10%, Defendant 90%. 

 
Wrongful Death Case.  Automobile struck and killed 48 year old female 
pedestrian.  Damages claimed by Estate and Surviving Beneficiary (i.e. 
Blind Elderly Mother who was dependent upon decedent).  
 

 Title    : Lancaster v. Arnold       
Court    : Seminole County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. Alan Dickey 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $211,500 Pain and Suffering only. 
 

Auto accident.  Defendant vehicle struck Plaintiff vehicle on Driver’s side.  
Plaintiff claimed brain injury, in addition to 3 herniated cervical disks that 
require surgery.  Plaintiff asked for $1 million in first trial. 
 



Judge granted Additur of $250,000 for additional pain and suffering 
damages.  Judge stated Verdict was “shockingly low.”  Jury awarded total 
of $5,000 for Pain and Suffering in first trial.  Post appeal, this second trial 
was to determine pain and suffering damages only. 
 

 
 Title    : Townsend v. GEICO       

Court    : Orange County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. Jose Rodriguez 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : Defense Verdict. 
 

Auto accident.  Underinsured vehicle struck Plaintiff vehicle on passenger 
side.  Plaintiff vehicle was in a turn lane making a turn, and other vehicle 
attempted to make turn from a through lane, colliding with Plaintiff 
vehicle.  Plaintiff, age 31, claimed herniated cervical disk that requires 
surgery. 

 
 

 Title    : Graham v. McKinney et al.      
Court    : Orange County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. Bob LeBlanc 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $2,630,226.91, plus punitive damages of $15,000.00. 
 

Auto accident.  Drunk Driver.  Rear-end collision.  Admitted liability.  
Plaintiff, age in late 30’s, required two cervical fusion surgeries (i.e.fusing 
all but one level of cervical spine), and carpal tunnel surgery.  Future 
lumbar fusion surgery required.  Over $400,000.00 in past medical bills.  
Judge allowed extensive intoxication evidence to be admitted during 
compensatory phase of damages trial. I represented owner of vehicle.  
Another firm represented the driver. Reversed on appeal.  

 
 

 Title    : Estate of Smith v. Johnson      
Court    : Orange County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. Heather Higby 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $591,775.00 
 

Auto accident.  Death.  Plaintiff’s mother brought suit as the Personal 
Representative of the Estate of the decedent, age in late 20’s, who died as 
a passenger in a car, leaving three now fatherless minor children.  The 
non-party driver of that car was found to be 5% responsible for accident.  
The Defendant struck the vehicle in which the decedent was a passenger, 
causing his death, at approx. 50 mph, in a 30 mph zone, after running a red 
light. 

 
 



 Title    : Linda Amerault v. GEICO      
Court    : Seminole County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. Debra Nelson 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $20,000.00 Judgment 
 

Auto accident.  Liability admitted. Plaintiff brought suit against her own 
uninsured motorist carrier with regard to damages sustained in an 
automobile accident, including back fusion surgery and neck fusion 
surgeries  

 
 
 
 Title    : Nicole Shelley v. Lori Benefiel      

Court    : Orange County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. Renee Roche 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : Settled during trial.  $100,000.00. 
 

Auto accident.  Liability admitted. Punitive Damages. DUI civil lawsuit.  
Plaintiff, recent cancer survivor, sued for personal injuries sustained in 
automobile accident caused by a drunk driver.  Surgeries to shoulder and 
neck recommended. 
 
 
 

 Title    : Randall Lee Leasure v. William Michael Kempfer     
Court    : Brevard County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. George Paulk 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $1,000,000 – Settled during trial  
 

Auto accident. Admitted liability.   Plaintiff was struck from behind. 
Multiple neck and back spinal surgeries. Medical bills in excess of $400k.  
Settled during trial.  

 
 
 Title    : Richard Moronez v. Walmart Stores East, LP    

Court    : Brevard County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. Curt Jacobus 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $53,664.74 for Plaintiff. 
 

Premises Liability.   Plaintiff slipped and fell on a wet floor at Walmart.  
Claimed broken big toe, rotator cuff tear, epidural injections to neck and 
back, and future need for toe surgery and sacroiliac fusion surgery.  
Employees had stocked ice machine about 30 min. before fall. 
 
 



 Title    : Wilfredo Harris v. Linda Grayson       
Court    : Volusia County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. Kathryn Weston 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : $40,776.05 for Plaintiff.   

Triggered Defendant’s Proposal for Settlement, negating verdict. 
 

Auto accident. Admitted liability.   Plaintiff was struck from behind.  
Alleged herniated cervical disc, shoulder, and back injuries. Medical bills 
approx.. $35,000.00.   

 
  Title    : Klarenbeek v. GEICO General Insurance Company 

and Beverly F. Lancaster        
Court    : Brevard County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. George Maxwell 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : Judgement $10,000.00 
 

Auto accident. Admitted liability.   Defendant pulled out in front of 
Plaintiff.  Lumbar fusion surgery in 29 year old Plaintiff.  Future surgery 
opinion also.  $162,015.29 in past medical bills.   
 
 

 Title    : Katie and Samuel Hirsch v. Laura Hilby and GEICO General   
Insurance Company        

Court    : Brevard County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. George T. Paulk 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : Defense Verdict.   
 

Auto accident. Liability trial only for two companion cases.   Defendant 
suffered sudden loss of consciousness from vaso vagal syncope and 
crossed roadway, striking and flipping Plaintiffs’ vehicle.  Two alleged 
brain injury and other injury cases consolidated for liability trial.   
 

 Title    : Holly Kierstead v. Walmart Stores East LP       
Court    : Brevard County, Florida 
Judge    : Hon. George Maxwell 
Client    : Defendant 
Outcome   : Defense Verdict.   
 

Premises Liability.   Plaintiff slipped and fell on a wet floor at Walmart.  
Claimed shoulder injury, epidural injections to neck and back, and related 
sacroiliac fusion surgery.  Rainy day.  No cones or mats out.   
 
 
 
 
 



Title    :          Shannon and M.D. Dickson v. John Kopytko                           
Court    :          Orange County, Florida 
Judge    :          Hon. Denise Beamer 
Client    :          Defendant 
Outcome                              :          Defense Verdict regarding minor M.D., and $9,920.48 to mother. 

           Defendant’s proposals for Settlement to each triggered, and both Plaintiffs       
           owe Defendant fees and costs. 

  
Admitted liability/Auto accident. Plaintiffs alleged Complex Regional 
Pain Syndrome/Reflex Sympathetic Dystrophy after wrist surgery to 
mother for torn ligament repair, and permanent eye injury to 11 year old 
child. 
 

Title    :          Thelma Franquiz-Rivera and Maria Franquiz-Rivera v. GEICO 
Court    :          Orange County, Florida 
Judge    :          Hon. Vincent Francone 
Client    :          Defendant 
Outcome                              :          Auto Accident.  Admitted liability.  Two married Plaintiffs, each with 

injuries.  $                 $178,514.49, and $199,062.70. 
  

Auto accident. Plaintiffs each alleged injuries including multiple herniated 
disks, after a high speed collision involving vehicles spinning and rolling 
over.  Proposals for Settlement did not trigger for either side. 
 

Title    :          Teddy Lee Johnson v. Ryleah Mae 
Court    :          Orange County, Florida 
Judge    :          Hon. Jeff Cohen 
Client    :          Defendant 
Outcome                              :          Auto versus Pedestrian Accident.  Admitted liability.  No future pain and 

           suffering.  $31,182.48 medical bills.  $276,525.00 lost wages.  
                                                           $357,707.48 total verdict. 
 

Auto versus Pedestrian accident. Defendant backed out of a parking space, 
driving a Honda Pilot in a Home Depot parking lot, and crushed Plaintiff’s 
body into planks of wood that were sticking out of the back of his pickup 
truck.  Plaintiff claimed four fractured ribs, undisputed, and two herniated 
disks, disputed.  Pain injections were given, and surgery was 
recommended. 
 

Title    :          Martha Diaz v. Max and Joel Glass 
Court    :          Orange County, Florida 
Judge    :          Hon. Hon. Vincent Chiu 
Client    :          Defendant 
Outcome                              :          Rear-End Auto Accident.  Admitted liability.  Directed Verdict for Plaintiff        

           on causation of damages.  No future pain and suffering.  No future        
           medicals.  No permanent injury.  Claimed $290,000.00 medical bills,  
           cervical fusion surgery and lumbar laminectomy surgery.  

                                                           $11,070.98 total verdict.  Defendants’ Proposal for Settlement trigger. 
  



Auto accident. Defendant’s vehicle rear ended Plaintiff’s vehicle.  Plaintiff 
claimed aggravation of preexisting conditions, and went on to have 
cervical fusion and lumbar laminectomy surgeries, after epidural pain 
injections and substantial treatment.  $290,000.00 in claimed medical 
expenses. 
 

Title                                        :           S. Fuguet v. GEICO                                                    
Court                                      :           Orange County, Florida 
Judge                                      :           Hon. Randall Rowe 
Client                                      :           Defendant 
Outcome                                 :           Rear-End Auto Accident.  Admitted liability.  Directed Verdict for 

Plaintiff on causation of damages.  No future lost wages. 
$723,507.95 total verdict for wife.  
Husband’s case dismissed for fraud. 

Auto accident. Vehicle rear ended Plaintiff’s vehicle.  Plaintiff claimed 
aggravation of preexisting conditions and herniated cervical and lumbar 
discs. 

Title                                        :           Kinney v. Payne and CVS                                          
Court                                      :           Orange County, Florida 
Judge                                      :           Hon. Vincent Falcone, III 
Client                                      :           Defendant 
Outcome                                 :           Motorcycle vs. Auto Accident.  Profound brain injury in 22 year old 

Motorcyclist. $2,370,485.00. 
 
Motorcycle vs. Auto accident. Motorist violated motorcyclist’s right of 
way.  Profound brain injury, neurological injury, including hemiparesis, 
and orthopedic injuries in 22 year old.  Over $8 million in uncontested 
damages from the accident. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 


